copy of the study’s findings will be sent to the respondents for future use. 
The researchers’ contact information was also provided to respondents for any 
questions regarding the study.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The data revealed that the majority of respondents are aged 20-24. One 
hundred sixteen (116) are females, and twenty-nine (29) are males. Most of 
the respondents are from the third level, which comprises eighty-two (82) 
nursing students. In the study by Toygar and Kardakovan (2020), the results 
revealed that nursing students’ attitudes toward older adults are influenced by